

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11153/2011

Suo Motu

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj

-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5102/2019

Pyar Singh Meena S/o Ramesh Chand Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8224/2019

Raj Kumar Meena S/o Girraj Prasad Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 331/2020

Banshi Lal Jat Son Of Late Shri Gyarsi Lal

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri D.b. Gupta, Chief Secretary

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. A.K. Bhandari, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Atul Bhardwaj, Advocate
For Respondent(s)	:	Maj. R.P. Singh, Sr. Adv. AAG with Mr. Jaivardhan Singh Shekhawat, Adv. Mr. Anil Mehta, AAG with Ms. Archana, Advocate Mr. Devesh Yadav, Advocate for Mr. R.D. Rastogi, Sr. Adv. Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Advocate for Mr. Saransh Saini, Advocate Mr. Amit Kuri, Advocate Mr. Amol Vyas, Advocate Mr. Akshay Sharma, Advocate for Mr. Akhil Simlote, Advocate Mr. Karan Audichya, Advocate for Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Advocate

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA
Order

25/07/2022

Heard.

Learned Additional Advocate General would submit that in the matter of constitution of Committee as directed by this Court on 04.07.2022, in place of "Secretary, Water Resource Department (Ex-officio)", "Additional Secretary and Chief Engineer, Water Resource Department" may be allowed to be included in the Committee as he, by virtue of his official position would be in a better position to prepare necessary reports as Member of the Committee.

Such a proposal of learned Additional Advocate General is not opposed by any of the counsel appearing in the case, therefore, we are inclined to modify the order dated 04.07.2022 only to the extent that in place of "Secretary, Water Resource Department (Ex-officio)", "Additional Secretary and Chief Engineer, Water Resource Department" shall be substituted.

Accordingly, the Committee constituted by us on 04.07.2022 shall carry out necessary exercise as directed earlier and submit report within the period already stipulated in the order dated 04.07.2022.

List thereafter.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),J