

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11153/2011

Suo Motu

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj

-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5102/2019

Pyar Singh Meena S/o Ramesh Chand Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8224/2019

Raj Kumar Meena S/o Girraj Prasad Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 331/2020

Banshi Lal Jat Son Of Late Shri Gyarsi Lal

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri D.b. Gupta, Chief Secretary

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.Siddharth Bapna, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr.R.B.Mathur, Sr. Adv. with Mr.Nikhil Simlote, Adv. & Mr.Kapil Prakash Mathur, Adv. Mr.Lokesh Kumar Sharma, Adv. with Ms.Anzum Parveen, Adv. Mr.Vaibhav Bhargav, Adv. for Mr.Ajeet Kumar Bhandari, Adv. Mr.C.S.Sinha, Adv. & Mr.Devesh Yadav, Adv. for Mr.R.D.Rastogi, ASG Mr.R.P.Singh, AAG (Through VC) with Mr.Aditya Singh, Adv. Mr.Pradeep Choudhary, Adv. (Through VC) Mr.Virendra Dangi, Sr. Adv. with Mr.Rajesh Kumar Sain, Adv.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR GAUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

Order

10/07/2023

Application No.1/2023 has been filed by applicant Mr.Kapil Prakash Mathur.

Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner Mr.R.B. Mathur appearing for the applicant Mr.Kapil Prakash Mathur submits that prayer sought in the application is in respect of Anasagar Lake, Ajmer and as such illegal activities, which are carried out by making encroachment, are also required to be taken care of by this Court.

Learned AAG Major R.P. Singh submits that some time may be granted to seek instructions in the matter and he also undertakes to file reply to the said application.

Learned AAG may do the needful.

We have gone through the order dated 30.05.2023 passed by this Court and find that difficulty expressed by learned AAG to identify the catchment area of 'Ramgarh Dam' was taken care of by this Court, as such time was granted to learned AAG to discuss the issue with the Authorities.

This Court had also directed the Authorities of the State Government to take action against the persons, who are not complying with the order passed by this Court.

Learned counsel Mr.Lokesh Kumar Sharma appearing for the applicant in misc. application No.2/2023 submits that direction was given by this Court on 30.05.2023 to remove encroachments over the pasture land, bearing Khasra No.505/284

situated at Village Rajpurwas Tala, Tehsil Jamwaramgarh, District Jaipur.

Learned counsel submits that after order was passed by this Court, due compliance has been made by the Authorities and the encroachment has been removed. Learned counsel submits that his application has become infructuous.

Accordingly, the misc. application No.2/2023 is dismissed as rendered infructuous.

This Court also finds that on earlier date i.e. 01.05.2023 direction was given to the Secretary, Rajasthan Pollution Control Board to apprise this Court in respect of the position obtaining at Sanganer, where polluted water is still flowing throughout limits of Sanganer.

Learned counsel submits that one week's time may be granted to make compliance of the order passed by this Court and necessary affidavit will be filed by the Secretary, Rajasthan Pollution Control Board.

We also find that learned AAG had sought time to file the status report in respect of two districts i.e. Nagaur and Ajmer and as such compliance was to be done by the District Collector Nagaur and Ajmer.

Learned AAG submits that since District Collector, Ajmer has recently joined duties and there are some issues in respect of Anasagar as well and as such some time may be granted to file the requisite affidavit.



Learned AAG will undertake the necessary exercise of filing report and affidavit of these two Collectors i.e. Nagaur and Ajmer within a period of one week.

List these matters on 18.07.2023.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR), J

(ASHOK KUMAR GAUR), J

Monika/12-15