

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11153/2011

Suo Motu

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj

-----Respondent

Connected With

1. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5102/2019
2. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8224/2019
3. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10032/2021

	: Mr. R.K. Mathur, Sr. Adv. With Mr. Lucky Sharma and Mr. Deependra Yadav Ms. Somya Mangal Mr. Siddharth Sogani
Counsels for their respective parties	: Mr. R.D. Rastogi, Sr. Adv. With Mr. Chinmay Surolia Mr. Sankalp Vijay Ms. Tanvisha Pant Mr. Deepak Mittal for Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG Mr. Mihir Katta Ms. Nisha Rohilla for Mr. Amit Jindal Mr. Siddhartha Jain Ms. Sneha Sharma for Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mr. Lokesh Sharma with Mr. Ranjeet Singh Dr. Ganesh Parihar

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE PUSHPENDRA SINGH BHATI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINIT KUMAR MATHUR

Order

08/05/2026

1. The present batch of public interest litigation are pending consideration before this Court since the year 2011 espousing the cause of encroachment over the various Dams and lakes including that of Ramgarh Dam seeking the prayer to conserve the flora and fauna of the aforesaid water bodies.

2. From perusal of the record it appears that in the present matters, two Amicus Curiae viz., Mr. Bhargav, learned counsel and Mr. Dangi, learned counsel were appointed by this Court. It has been informed that said Mr. Bhargav, learned counsel is presently confined to bed and Mr. Dangi, learned counsel is at present hospitalized. Therefore, this Court finds it apposite to now appoint Dr. Abhinav Sharma, learned counsel as Amicus Curiae, who is present in the Court in the present batch of public interest litigation. He therefore, requested to assist the Court in these matters.

3. On the Court's request, Dr. Abhinav Sharma, learned counsel accepted to assist the Court in the present case.

4. The applications (I.A.Nos. 3/2023, 4/2023, 1/2024, 1/2025, 2/2025, 3/2025, 4/2025, 5/2025 and 6/2025) are therefore disposed of and the applicants therein are permitted to submit/present their issues before Dr. Abhinav Sharma, learned Amicus Curiae.

5. Dr. Abhinav Sharma, learned Amicus Curiae is directed to point out all the issues in a consolidated manner classifying the various water bodies and put it up to Mr. Gill, learned AAG, who shall file report replying to the issue(s) in question so that the all the issue(s) can be resolved/decided consolidatedly.

7. The Registry is directed to supply complete paper book to Dr. Abhinav Sharma, learned Amicus Curiae before the next date of hearing.

8. List these matters on 20.07.2026.

(VINIT KUMAR MATHUR),J

(PUSHPENDRA SINGH BHATI),J

4-7- Diksha Mishra/-