

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11153/2011  
URN: CW / 18880U / 2011

Suo Motu

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj

-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5102/2019  
URN: CW / 8849U / 2019

Pyar Singh Meena S/o Ramesh Chand Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8224/2019  
URN: CW / 14436U / 2019

Raj Kumar Meena S/o Girraj Prasad Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10032/2021  
URN: CW / 22517U / 2021

Ashish Yadav, Advocate S/o Late Shri Suresh Chand Yadav

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16799/2024  
URN: CW / 34963U / 2024

Suo Motu- In The Matter Of Save The Rivers, Lakes And Water Bodies

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India

-----Respondent

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. RK Mathur, Sr. Advocate assisted  
by Mr. Aayush Goyal &

Mr. Lucky Sharma  
Ms. Palak Sinha  
Mr. Ganesh Parihar  
Dr. Abhinav Sharma with  
Mr. Akshaya Varma,  
Mr. Vishal Choudhary,  
Ms. Puja Sharma &  
Ms. Kavita  
Mr. Shailesh Prakash Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rajendra Prasad, Advocate General  
assisted by Ms. Dhriti Laddha  
Mr. Bharat Vyas, ASG through VC  
assisted by Ms. Divya Modi  
Mr. RD Rastogi, Sr. Advocate through  
VC assisted by Mr. Devesh Yadav &  
Mr. Rakesh Choudhary  
Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG  
Mr. Hardik Singh, AAAG with  
Ms. Mahi Choudhary  
Mr. Sankalp Vijay, AAAG  
Ms. Anjum Parveen  
Ms. Tanvisha Pant  
Ms. Sneha Sharma on behalf of  
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma  
Mr. Anshuman Saxena

---

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL**  
**Order**

**20/07/2026**

Mr. Rajendra Prasad, learned Advocate General has been requested to assist this Court on the aspect regarding replenishment and restoration of the Ramgarh Lake, which has dried up not on account of natural circumstances but on account of the encroachments and also illegal allotments made at the level of the JDA, resulting in the trenches being all smoothened up and being made as farmlands. Boundary walls have been constructed resulting in stopping the flow of water. Some of the lawyers who are assisting this Court with regard to *suo motu* petition have also stated that there is no way to get it restored. However, this Court is of the firm view that it is always the will of the people and the

will of the Government that would prevail if any lake is required to be restored, may be through water coming from adjacent rivers which may be perennial or during the rainy season.

In this regard, we would like to have the opinion of the Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretary, Water Resources Department as well as the senior officers of the JDA and the Revenue Department to assist the Court on the next date. They may appear through VC or personally for the said purpose.

List on 23.07.2026.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

RAHUL MIRKHANI/59-63